





OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).841/2019 Complainant/ appellant : Shri Joydeb Das.

Respondent : SPIO of the Office of the Directorate of Agriculture.

SPIO of the Office of the Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd.

Date of hearing : 8.6.2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 8.6.2020

- 1. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das is present. The public authority i.e. SPIO of the Office of the Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd. is represented by Sri Gunjanan W. Shyam, ASPIO of Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd. However, the SPIO cum Deputy Director (Seeds) Directorate of Agriculture has submitted in writing his inability to attend today's hearing due to Hon'ble Chief Minister's programme. The SPIO has authorized Sri Sankar Sarma, Jr. Assistant to appear before this Commission to attend today's hearing. The Commission viewed it to be against the norms and decorum to allow a Jr. Assistant to depose before the Commission. Further, Sri Pronoy Kr. Das, I/c Registrar is present but he is not authorized to attend the hearing.
- 2. Fix another date of hearing.
- 3. The Commission directs the SPIO of the Office of the Directorate of Agriculture to appear on the next date of hearing with necessary documents of the case and also with the details of his engagement with the Hon'ble CM's Programme dated 8.6.2020.
- 4. The conduct of the petitioner Sri Joydeb Das in speaking from his sitting position and also talking irrelevant things is viewed seriously by the Commission. He is asked to maintain the decorum of this Commission while appearing before the Commission in future.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).841/2019

Dtd. 8.6.2020

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the Office of the Directorate of Agriculture, Khanapara, Guwahati-22, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO of the office of the Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd. Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Petitioner, Sri Joydeb Das, S/O- Late Karunamoy Das, H. No-16, Kushal Konwar Road, Near Mayur Krishna Cinema hall, Ambari Fatashil, Ghy-25 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission